electing the Modified Retrospective option (Para C5(b) of the Application Guidance of this Standard) and has taken the cumulative
adjustment to retained earnings, on the date of initial application. Accordingly, comparatives for the year ended 31st March, 2019 have
not been retrospectively adjusted. On transition, the adoption of the new standard resulted in recognition of Right-of-Use asset (ROU) of
! 51.47 Lakhs and a lease liability of !"38.96 Lakhs . The cumulative effect of applying the standard resulted in adjusting retained earnings
net of taxes of !"7.02 Lakhs as at 1st April, 2019.

  In the Statement of Profit and Loss account for the current year, the nature of expenses in respect of operating leases has changed from
lease rent to depreciation cost for the right-to-use asset and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liability. The figures for the year
(with and without the impact of the new Lease Standard) for comparative purposes only are as under:-

! In Lakhs
Particulars Year ended

31st March 2020 (after
adoption of IND AS 116)

Year ended
31st March 2020 (before
adoption of IND AS 116)

Impact of adoption of
IND AS 116 for the Year
ended 31st March, 2020

Expenses:
Employee benefits expense  493.24  493.24  0.00
Finance costs  254.25  250.65  3.60
Depreciation and amortization expense  233.44  216.61  16.82
Other expenses  1,933.46  1,954.91 (21.45)
Total expenses  2,914.39  2,915.41 (1.02)
Profit/(loss) before tax  2,640.82  2,639.80  1.02
Profit/(loss) after tax  1,995.39  1,994.37  1.02

Annual Report 2019-20  |  123

CORPORATE OVERVIEW FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTATUTORY REPORTS

Statement of Assets and Liabilities for De!ned Bene!t Obligation
Gratuity and other post employment bene!t plans As at

31st March, 2020
As at

31st March, 2019
 ! in Lakhs  ! in Lakhs

(i) Change in present value of obligation
Balance at the beginning of the year  33.37  31.64
Adjustment of:
Interest cost  2.36  2.37
Current service cost  4.87  4.10
Past service cost 0.00 0.00
Liability transferred in/Acquisitions  0.68 0.00
(Liability transferred out/Disinvestment)  (0.21) 0.00
Benefit paid directly by the employer 0.00  (5.35)

[…]

by electing the Modified Retrospective option (Para C5(b) of the Application Guidance of this Standard) and has taken the cumulative
adjustment to retained earnings, on the date of initial application. Accordingly, comparatives for the year ended 31st March, 2019 have
not been retrospectively adjusted. On transition, the adoption of the new standard resulted in recognition of Right-of-Use asset (ROU) of
! 51.47 lakhs and a lease liability of !"38.96 lakhs . The cumulative effect of applying the standard resulted in adjusting retained earnings
net of taxes of !"7.02 lakhs as at 1st April, 2019.

  In the Statement of Profit and Loss account for the current year, the nature of expenses in respect of operating leases has changed from
lease rent to depreciation cost for the right-to-use asset and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liability. The figures for the year
(with and without the impact of the new Lease Standard) for comparative purposes only are as under:-

! In Lakhs
Particulars Year ended 31st March,

2020 (after adoption
of Ind AS 116)

Year ended 31st March,
2020 (before adoption

of Ind AS 116)

Impact of adoption of
Ind AS 116 for the Year

ended 31st March, 2020
Expenses:
Employee benefits expense 513.65 513.65 0.00
Finance costs 254.25 250.65 3.60
Depreciation and amortization expense 233.44 216.61 16.82
Other expenses 1,990.09 2,011.54 (21.45)
Total expenses 2,991.43 2,992.45 (1.02)
Profit/(loss) before tax 2,731.97 2,730.95 1.02
Profit/(loss) after tax 2,067.35 2,066.33 1.02

38 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (IND AS 19)
 De#ned Bene#t Plans

 Gratuity:

  The gratuity payable to employees is based on the employee’s service and last drawn salary at the time of leaving the services of the
holding company and is in accordance with the rules of the holding company for payment of gratuity.

 Inherent Risk:

  The plan is defined benefit in nature which is sponsored by the holding company and hence it underwrites all the risks pertaining to the
plan. In particular, this exposes the holding company to actuarial risk such as adverse salary growth, change in demographic experience,